MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Снар. 50

lation among high schools located in those cities or towns having no public libraries; said libraries to be made up of books, lantern slides, charts and other reference material selected by the State Superintendent of Schools and purchased and circulated by the State Library Commission as provided in chapter three of the Revised Statutes.

Approved March 8, 1915.

Chapter 50.

Resolve Making Appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the Years Nineteen Hundred Fifteen and Nineteen Hundred Sixteen.

Preamble.

Whereas, the State of Maine holds in trust for the Passama-quoddy tribe of Indians a certain large sum of money, to wit: sixty-six thousand thirty-two dollars and seventy-eight cents, and whereas all funds appropriated by the Seventy-sixth Legislature for the care, maintenance and relief of said tribe have been expended for the purposes and in the manner prescribed by law, and because of the lack of available funds, said tribe may fall into distress and be deprived of proper food, shelter and clothing.

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation called for in this Resolve is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the opinion of this Legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated in the Constitution, be it therefore

Passamaquoddy Indians, to provide for. Resolved, That there be paid from the State Treasury, to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred sixteen, as follows:

May dividends, For May dividends, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

November dividends, For November dividends, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

---poor.

For distressed poor, five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

—agriculture. For agricultural purposes, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For ploughing, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen CHAP. hundred fifteen and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen __ploughing. hundred sixteen.

For fertilizer, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

-fertilizer.

For bounty on crops, one hundred dollars for the year nine- -- bounty. teen hundred fifteen and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For wood, one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

-wood

For educational purposes, fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

-education.

For salary of priests, one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

-salary of priests.

For doctors' bills and medicines, one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

-physicians.

For salary of governors, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

governors' salaries

For salary of lieutenant governors forty dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and forty dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

-Lieut. governor's salary.

For salary of agent, five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

-agent.

For salary of police at Pleasant Point, one hundred dollars -police for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

at Pleas-ant Point,

For salary of police at Peter Dana's Point, thirty dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and thirty dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

-police at Point.

For school books, eighty dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and eighty dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

-school books.

For insurance on church and school, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Снар. 50

—roads at Pleasant Point.

—roads Peter Dana's Point.

-basket

—janitors' service at Pleasant Point.

—janitors' service at Peter Dana's Point,

---fuel.

—painting and repairing at Pleasant Point.

—painting and repairing at Peter Dana's Point.

-teachers'

-new church.

-total.

For repair on roads at Pleasant Point, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For repair on roads at Peter Dana's Point, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For basket ash, five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For janitors' service at Pleasant Point, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For janitors' service at Peter Dana's point, forty dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and forty dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For fuel for school, church and convent, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For painting and repairing buildings at Pleasant Point, seven hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and seven hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For painting and repairing buildings at Peter Dana's Point, seven hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and seven hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For building to replace old ell or rebuild teachers' home at Pleasant Point, two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

For new church at Peter Dana's Point, fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and fifteen hundred for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Making a total of eighteen thousand one hundred and ninety dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and eighteen thousand one hundred and ninety dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Approved March 9, 1915.